
Agenda Item 61-f- l ( 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: March 14, 2017 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development and Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Amendment No. 1 to the contract with 
Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. (R-2016-0762) in the amount of $1,219,255 for Improvements to the Water Utilities Central Regional Operations Center (WUD CROC) Building 10 
(Administration), Building 1 (Operations & Maintenance), Building 2 (Meter Shop) and Building 6 (Storage) in West Palm Beach establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). 

Summary: This Amendment authorizes the Construction Manager (CM) to provide HVAC 
modifications to the Administration Building and Operations and Maintenance Building including chillers and modifications to the heating, ventilation and air conditioning (HVAC) system, replace worn and outdated carpet at the Administration Building, provide epoxy flooring in Meter Shop and 
Storage Building, and repaint the entire interior. The duration of construction is 282 days. The 
Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 15%. Robling Architecture Construction, lnc.'s SBE participation for this Amendment is 47%. This project will be funded from Water Utilities 
Department User Fees. Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. is a Palm Beach County business 
and it is anticipated that 100% of the work will be performed by Palm Beach County contractors. 
(Capital Improvements Division) District I (LDC) 

j 
Background and Justification: The modifications to the HVAC systems will upgrade existing 
equipment that has become problematic to service, modify the outside air intake to improve indoor air quality and modify chiller water piping adding motorized isolation valves to improve efficiency. The building systems and finishes are more than twelve (12) years old. New paint, carpet and 
epoxy flooring will improve the overall appearance and replace owtdated and worn finishes. 
Amendment No. 1 establishes a GMP of $1,219,255 and 282 calendar days for completion. The GMP includes the cost of work, the construction manager's fee and a contingency. Construction Manager (CM) at Risk is a project delivery method in which the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alternate designs, systems and 
materials, and serves as general contractors issuing the subcontracts for construction. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Budget Availability Statement 
3. Amendment No. 1 

Recommended br 
Department Director Date 

Approved by: ______ ~ _ ___.-----=-________ 3..,._~-1-./;_1--1/1_ 
County Administrator Dat6 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2017 
Capital Expenditures $1,297,255 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) __ _ 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $1 297 255 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) __ _ 

2018 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2019 
0 
0 
0 

·O 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ 

2020 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Budget Account No: Fund 4001 Dept 720 Unit 2475 Object 4615 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This project is fully funded from Water Utilities Department user fees. 

Construction Costs 
Contingency 
Staff Costs 
Total 

$1,219,255 
$ 50,000 
$ 28,000 
$1,297,255 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _____________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

8. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

2021 
0 
0 
0 
0 



Google Maps 

w 

Go gle tv1aps 

Banyan Golf Club 

Via Bril/,en:e 
< 

V\a cmotlef-

=sr.:rrt Dr 

,­
'< 
0 
::l 
U) 

::0 
0.. 

Wendy Ln E 

Palm Beach Central G 
High School · 

l.L 

Wendy Ln E Okeeheelee 
Park 

Forest Hill Blvd Forest Hill Blvd 

I of I 

Florida Department ~ 
of Transportation 

L;:;1,a,;t:! i..n. 

"1or11~ 
~P.rrat r-1 

,y, Palm Beach County 
fr,;$ Pl Water Department@ 

e 
~~\Z1JP.W.f~-

Pi11e C'u:tR.! 

o~ito p1 

Project Location 

Go gle 

WUD CROC Buildings 1, 2, 6 and 10 

https://www.google.com/maps/@26.6486877,-80.1694947,15z 

~ 
9 (%; 

'" -u 

~ 

/.) 

~ The Reserve and Thet;.\ 
Park at Riverbridge · 

Forest Hill Blvd 

Duffy's Sports 0 
Grill of Greenacres O 

Greenacres 
Freedom Park 

Publix Super Market 
at Riverbridge Center 

Map data ©2017 Google 1000 ft .,_ ____ _. 

(. 

C 
<C 
;. 

2/15/2017 10:56 AM 



BUDGET AVAILABILITY STATEMENT 

_ 
1
RfQUEST DATE: 2/2/17 

¼eQUESTED BY: Dylan Battles PHONE: 233-2059 

PROJECT TITLE: WUD CROC - interior painting, flooring and HVAC 
improvements to Bldg 1 0 (Admin), Bldg 1 (Ops & Maintenance, Bldg 2 (Meter 
Shop) and Bldg 6 (Storage) 

PROJECT NO.:· 16456 

LOCATION: 8100 Forest Hill Blvd., West Palm Beach 

LOCATION DESCRIPTION: WUD CROC 

BUILDING NUMBER: 1541, 1534, 1539, 1535 
CONTRACTOR/CONSUL TANT NAME: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 
(CM@Rtsk) 

PROVIDE A BRIEF STATEMENT OF.THE SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED 
BY THE CONSULTANT/CONTRACTOR: Furnish all material, [abor, supervision, 
permits and supplies necessary and reasonably incidental for interior painting, 
flooring and HVAC improvements for various buildings. 

CONSTRUCTION 
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER/CONSUL TANT 
STAFF COSTS* 
EQUIPMENT/ OTHER 
CONTINGENCY 
TOTAL 

$1.219,255.00 
NA 

$ 50,000.00 
$1,297,255.00 

*By signing this BAS your department agrees to these staff costs and your account wilt be 
charged upon receipt of this BAS by FD&O. Unless there is a change in the scope of work, no 
additional staff charges will be billed. If this BAS is for construction costs of $250,000 or greater, 
staff charges will be bUled as actual and reconciled at the end of the project. 

BUDGET ACCOUNT NUMBERS (IDENTIFY ALL SOURCl=S) FUNDING SOURCE {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) 

FUND: 4-G>c:>I DEPT: '1't-O UNJT: 'Z-475 OBJ: 4(.,(5 SUBOBJ: 

• ADVALOREM ~~OTHER/ GRANT(S) • FEDERfL/DAVIS BACON 

If Grant(s), specify name of Grant(s): ___ W_v_t/ ___ l/_1_~----~--------

SUBJECT TO INSPECTOR GENERAL FEE • YES ~? _ 
BAS APPROVED BY---..,.c..1 _____ 4 __________ DATE: 1Jf!1/17 
ENCUMBRANCE NUMBER: ---------------------



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES 

WATER UTILITIES DEPARTMENT CENTRAL REGIONAL OPERATIONS CENTER 
(WUD CROC) HV AC & INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS 

BUILDINGS 1, 2, 6 & 10 
PROJECT NO. 16456 

WHEREAS, the Owner and Construction Manager (Rohling Architecture Construction, Inc.) 
aclmowledge and agree that the Contract between Owner and Construction Manager dated 06/21/2016 
(R2016-0762) is in full force and effect and that this merely supplements said Contract; 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto entered into a Contract between Owner and Construction Manager 
whereby the Construction Manager has rendered or will render pre-construction services as specified 
therein; and 

WHEREAS, the parties have negotiated a Guaranteed Maximum Price, including Construction 
Managers fees for construction and warranty services and other services as set forth herein in the Contract; 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager represents that the Construction Manager, Subcontractors, 
material and equipment suppliers have compared Phasing, Demolition, Architectural, Structural, 
Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Civil and Site Drawings and Specifications and have compared and 
reviewed all general and specific details on the Drawings and that all conflicts, discrepancies, errors and 
omissions, which are within the commonly accepted lmowledge based of a licensed general contractor, 
subcontractor, trades persons, manufacturers or other parties required to carry out the Work involved in this 
Amendment, have been corrected or clarified prior to execution of this GMP Amendment to the Contract, 
and therefore Construction Manager warrants that the GMP ( exclusive of contingency) includes the cost of 
correcting all conflicts, discrepancies, errors, or omissions which Construction Manager identifies, or 
should have identified through the exercise of reasonable skill and care, during the preconstruction phase of 
this Contract. 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager's review and comparison of all Drawings has taken into 
consideration the total and complete functioning of all systems and therefore the Construction Manager 
represents that the GMP represents the total cost for complete and functional systems. 

NOW THEREFORE, in exchange for the mutual covenants and promises set forth herein and the 
sums of money agreed to be paid by the Owner to the Construction Manager, the parties agree as follows: 

(1) 

(2) 

(3) 

GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE 

Pursuant to Article 2.2 and Article 6 of the Contract between Owner and Construction 
Manager, the parties have agreed to the establishment of a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$1,219,255.00 for the construction costs of WUD CROC Building 1 HV AC 
Improvements, Building 2 and 6 Interior Painting & Flooring and Building 10 HV AC 
Improvements, Painting & Flooring. Refer to Exhibit A. 

SCHEDULE OF TIME FOR COMPLETION 

Pursuant to Article 5.3, Construction Manager shall substantially complete the project 
within 282 calendar days of receiving the Notice to Proceed with construction work from 
the Owner. Liquidated Damages are $192.00/day for failure to complete within the 
contract time or approved extension thereof. 

ATTACHMENTS: Exhibit A - GMP Proposal 
Public Construction Bond 
Form of Guarantee 
Insurance Certificate( s) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida 

has made and executed this Amendment on behalf of the COUNTY. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, CLERK & 
COMPTROLLER 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

WITNESS: FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
SIGNATURE 

Signature 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD, FLORIDA 
Political Subdivision of the State of Florida 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By: _____________ _ 
Paulette Burdick, Mayor 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
ROBLING ARCHITECTURE 

~ature 

(Corporate Seal) 



EXHIBIT A 
Project: 16456 WUD CROC Interior Painting & Flooring and HVAClmprovements 
CM Name: Rohling Architecture Construction, Inc. Date: 12/15/2016 
Architect: 

Drawing Set:. ,1 !)0% 
CSI DivisionSummary COST : % DESCRIPTION 

Direct Cost Items necessarily incurred in the Project during the Division 1 General Conditions $34,950.00 3.8% Construction Phase (excluding Insurance and Bonds shown below). 
See attached detailed breakdown of these reimbursable expenses. 

Division 2 Existing Conditions $0.00 0.0% 
Division 3 Concrete $0.00 0.0% 
Division 4 Masonry $0.00 0.0% 
Division 5 Steel $0.00 0.0% 
Division 6 Wood, Plastics, Composites $0.00 0.0% 
Division 7 Thermal & Moisture Protection $0.00 0.0% 
Division 8 Windows and Doors $1,000.00 0.1% 
Division 9 Finishes $366,614.00 40.3% 
Division 1 o Specialties $0.00 0.0% 
Division 11 Equipment $0.00 0.0% 
Division 12 Furnishings $60,329.00 6.6% 
Division 13 Special Construction $0.00 0.0% 
Division 14 Elevators $0.00 0.0% 
Division 21,22,23 Mechanical $432,099.00 47.6% 
Division 26,27,28 Electrical $13,700.00 1.5% 
Division 31,32,33 Site Work $0.00 0.0% 
Other: $0.00 0.0% 

SUBTOTAL "A" ,692.0 

COST DESCRIPTION 
Deduct 

$0.00 0.0% 
Guaranteed Sales Tax Savings from direct owner purchase items. Estimated Sales Tax Recovery Entered as a negative value. 

SUBTOTAL "B" 
• 

$908,692 Subtotal "B = Subtotal "B" minus Sales Tax Recovery 

Insurance and Bonds 

100% Performance Bond and a 100% Labor and Material Payment CM Payment & Performance Bonds $23,750.00 1.9% Bond each in an amount equal to the total GMP cost, inclusive of the 
Construction Manager's fees. 

General Liability Insurance $12,000.00 1.0% 
Construction Manager's casualty insurance is set at a fixed rate of the 
total GMP cost, inclusive of the Construction Manager's fees. 

Builders Risk Insurance $0.00 0.0% 

SUBTOTAL "C" $944,442 1Subtotal "C" = Subtotal "8" + Insurance and Bonds 

Construction Manager's Fees 

Pre-Construction Phase Fee $0.00 The Pre-Construction Phase Fee of $17,125 was previously approved 
and is not included in this GMP Cost Proposal 

Construction Phase Fee $127,272 10.4% 
Guaranteed Maximum Construction Manager Staffing Costs. 
See attached breakdown. 

Overhead and Profit $97,540 8.0% Overhead and Profit as a Fixed Percentage of the total GMP Cost. 

SUBTOTAL "D" $1,169,254.59 · 1Subtotal "D" = Subtotal "E"+ Construction Manager Fees 

Construction Contingency $50,000 4.10% 

Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) $1,219,255 



SCHEDULE 1 
LIST OF PROPOSED SBE-M/WBE PARTICIPATION 

PROJECT NAME OR BID NAME: WUD CROC Interior Paint/Floor/HVAC 
NAME OF PRIME BIDDER: Rohling Architecture construction, Inc. 

CONTACT PERSON: Damon A Robling 
BID OPENING DATE: 11/4/2016 ----------------------

PROJECT NO. OR BID NO.: __ 1_6_4_56 ___________ _ 
ADDRESS: 101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 114h1 

PHONENO.: 561-649-6705 FAXNO.: 561-649-6748 
USERDEPARTMENT: Capital Improvements Division 

THIS DOCUMENT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR AND SUMBITTED WITH BID PACKET. PLEASE LIST THE NAME, CONTACT INFORMATION AND DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SBE -M/WBE's ON THIS PROJECT. IF TIJE PRIME JS AN SBE-1UIWBE, PLEASE ALSO LIST TIJE NAME~ CONTACT INFOlttL4 TION AND DOLLAR A1lfOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF fVORK TO BE C01v/PLETED BY THE PRIJrJE ON THJS PROJECT. THE PRIME AFFIRMS THAT IT WILL MONITOR THE SBES LISTED TO ENSURE THE SBES PERFORM THE WORK WITH ITS OWN WORKFORCE. 
(Check one or both Categories) 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 
101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 

1. T: 561-649-6705 

Airtex Corporation 
1450b Skees Road 

2· West Palm. Beach, FL 33411 

3. 

4. 

5. 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) 

Total Bid Price $ 1 , 21 9 , 2 5 5 . 0 0 

M/WBE SBE DOLLAR AMOUNT AND/OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 
Minority Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian 
Business Business 

• ~ 24% 

• EJ 23% 

• • 
• • 
• • 

Total 47% 

Total SBF\¥...!:!:-~~-~?i{!:!!,cipation Dollar Amount and/or Percentage of Work $ 5 8 3, 5 0 7 . 0 0 

Other 

(Please Specify) 

f Al \:::: __ 
I hereby certify that the above information accurate to the best of my knowledge: -----~-----~-·,/L-_,_~_-..,~ · Damon A Roblin g, Pre Si dent 

Signature Title 

NOTE: 1. The amount listed on this form for a SBE-M/WBE Prime or Subcontractor must be supported by price or percentage listed on the signed Schedule 2 or signed proposal in order to be counted toward goal attainment. 
2. 

3. 

Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and M/WBE, please indicate the dollar amount and/or percentage under the appropriate category. 
M/WBE information is being collected for tracking purposes only. 

Revised 7/2/2013 



OSBA SCHEDULE 2 
LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE-M/WBE 

This document must be completed by fil1 SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify in detail, the particular work items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: -1_64....,5 ___ 6 _____ PROJECT NAME: WUD CROC Interior Painting & Flooring & HVAC Improvements 

TO: ______ R_o ___ b_li ___ n_g ___ A __ r ___ ch ___ i ___ te ..... c .... tu ..... r .... e_C ___ o ___ n ___ s __ tr ..... u .... ct .... i ..... on ..... -1 ..... nc __ . ______________ _ 
(Name of Prime Bidder) 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (check one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise _x_ Minority Business Enterprise _____ _ 

Black___ Hispanic _____ Women ______ Caucasian _x-'----- Other (Please Specify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: June 27, 2015- June 26, 2018 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection with the above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 
Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description 
1 Construction Manager 

Qty/Units 
1 

Unit Price 
1 

Total Price/ 
Percentage 
100% 

at the following price or percentage_$..._2 __ 9 ___ 5 __ .5 __ 1 ___ 2_.o __ o ___________________________ _ 
(SBE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and will enter into a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon your execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please list the name of that subcontractor and the amount below. 

Price or Percentage __________ _ 

(Name of Subcontractor} 

The Prime affirms that it will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WBE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that it has the resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non-certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

The undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7/2/2013 

Robling Architecture Construction. Inc. 
Print name of 

SBE-M/WBE Company 

By: _______________ _ 
(Signature} 

Damon A Robling, President 
Print name/title of person executing on behalf 

of SBE-M/WBE 

Date: 11/4/2016 



OSBA SCHEOULE 2 
LITTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS AN SBE•M/WBE 

This document must be compteted by ALL SBE-M/WBE's and submitted with this bid packet. Specify In detail, the particular wotk items to be performed and the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. SBE credit will only be given for items which the SBE-M/WBE's is certified to perform. Failure to properly complete Schedule 2 will result in your SBE participation not being counted. 

PROJECT NUMBER: =16_4-5_6 ____ PROJECT NAME: WUD CROC Interior PaintFloor/HYAC 

TO: _____ _.R..,o=b..,.ltn.,..g..,_A,..r .... c...,hi..,.te=c=tu=.;r-=e-=C:.:::o_,n ... st ... n,...1c._tl,_o_n_. ,_n .... c _____________ _ 
(Name of Prime Bidder} 

The undersigned is certified by Palm Beach County as a - (chack one or more, as applicable): 

Small Business Enterprise .JL.. Minority Business Enterprise ____ _ 

Black ___ Hispanic ___ Women ___ caucasian ....... ___ Other(PleaseSpecify) _____ _ 

Date of Palm Beach County Certification: February 81 2015 .. February 7. 2018 

The undersigned is prepared to perform the following described work in connection With the above project. Additional Sheets May Be Used As Necessary 
Line Item/ 
Lot No. Item Description 
1 HV AC Contractor 

Qty/Units 
1 

Total Price/ 
UnitPrke Percentage 
_1 __ 

~ 

at the following price or percentage ... $2 ... 8...,7_.9""'9"""5_....0=9 __________________________ _ 
{SSE Prime or Subcontractor's Quote) 

and will enter lnto a formal agreement for work with you contingent upon yottr execution of a contract with Palm Beach County. 

If undersigned intends to sub-subcontract any portion of this Job to a certified SBE-M/WBE or a non-SBE subcontractor, please 11st the name of that subcontractor and the amount below, 

Price or Percentage _________ _ 

(Name of Subcontractor) 

The Prime affirms that lt will monitor the SBE-M/WBE listed to ensure the SBE-M/WBE perform the work with their own work force. The undersigned SBE-M/WEJE Prime or SBE-M/WBE subcontractor affirms that It has th~ resources necessary to perform the work listed without subcontracting to a non•certified SBE or any other certified SBE subcontractors except as noted above. 

ihe undersigned subcontractor understands that the provision of this form to Prime Bidder does not prevent Subcontractor from providing quotations to other bidders. 

Revised 7/2/2013 

The Airtex Corporation 
Print name of 

SBE•M/WBE Company 

Print name/title of person executing on behalf 
of SBE-M/W8£ 

Date: __ o_-;_-_0_~_-_-Z.0 __ 1_1_.__ __ _ 



INSURANCE/SURETY BONDS 

JOHIISON 
~COMPANY 

January 4, 2017 

Palm Beach County Board of 
County Commissioners 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 

Re: Authority to Date Bonds and Powers of Attorney 
Principal: Rohling Architecture Constru,ction, Inc. 
Project: Interior Painting/Flooring & HV AC Improvements 
Palm Beach Farms 
Bond# 2252351 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please be advised that as Surety on the above referenced bond, we hereby authorize the the Palm Beach County, Florida to date the Payment and Performance Bonds and Powers of Attorney for the captioned project with the date of the contract, and the Guarantee Bond with the Completion Date . 

Yours very truly, 

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY ·~ge~ 
· ~ Johnson, Jr., Attorney-in-Fact 

Florida Resident Agent 

JDJjr/jhb 

P.O. Drawer672 • Orlando, FL 32802-0672 • 801 N. Orange Avenue, Suite 510 • Orlando, FL 32801-5202 (407) 843-1120 
(800) 331-3379 • FAX (407) 843-5772 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER ___ 2_2_52_3_5_1 __________________ _ 

BOND AMOUNT ___ $;,:_:;l::.=2=lc::;_9=2-"-'55~.o-'--'o'--________________ _ 
CONTRACT AMOUNT ~$1~2~1~9=2~55~.o~o ________________ _ 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 101 Walker Avenue, Greenacres, FL 33463 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: --=:c5..:::..6.::::_1-..:::..64--=-=9~-.o:....67:.....::0c=5 _________________ _ 
SURETY COMPANY: North American Specialty Insurance Company 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: _6..:;,...aSc..-.;;0-ccE=l=m""'""'S"'""-t=-rec......e-'-t ________________ _ 

Manchester, New Hampshire 03101-2524 

SURETY'S PHONE: _60_3_-6_4_4_-6_6_0_0 _______________ _ 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
CAPITAL IlVlPROVEMENTS DNISION 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: 2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411-5604 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 233-0261 

PROJECT NAME: WUD CROC Interior Painting & Flooring & HV AC Improvements 
PROJECT NUMBER: 16456 --~--'--'"-------
CONTRACT NUMBER (to be provided after Contract award): -----------
DESCRIPTION OF WORK: Interior Painting/ Flooring & HVAC Improvements 

PROJECT ADDRESS, PCN, or LEGAL DESCRIPTION: __ _;.8-=-l 0~0'--"F'---=o=-re~st..;;....;;H=1=·11c..;c;B~lv-'--d'""",-'-WP~Bc....a.,-"'-F-=L __ _ 
PCNNo 00-42-43-27-05-015-0490 

Legal Description: PALM BEACH FARMS CO PL 3 PT OFTRS 49 THRU 55 & 58 & AB.ND STRIPS LYG W/IN BLK 15, PT OF TRS 4, 5, 12. & 13, TRS 20, 21 & 

This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful performance of the Contract 

10/21/16 Public Construction Bond - 1 



KNOW ALL l\1EN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly 
bound unto 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in 
the amount of 

($ 1,219,255.00 ) 

(Here insert a sum equal to the Contract Price) 

for the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal 
representatives, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly 
by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement entered into a contract with the County for 

Project Name: 
Project No.: 

WUD CROC Interior Painting & Flooring & HVAC Improvements 
16456 

in accordance with Drawings and Specifications prepared by (HV AC ONLY) 

NAME OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRM: JLRD Consulting Engineers 
LOCATION OF FIRM: West Palm Beach, FL 
PHONE: 561-689-2303 
FAX: 561-689-2302 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as 
the Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract between Principal and County for the construction of WUD CROC 
Interior Painting & Flooring & HV AC Imps. the contract being made a part of this bond by reference, 

at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and 

2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in 
the prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and 
attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by 
Principal under the contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

10/21/16 Public Construction Bond - 2 



5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation 
under this bond and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or 
payments made in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens 
which may be filed of record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of 
such lien be presented under and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to 
consequential, delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by 
and made a part of this Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety 
acknowledge that any such provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy 
coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a 
claimant under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation 
provisions in Section 255.05(2), Florida Statutes. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be 
construed and deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida 
Statutes. 

Any action brought under this instrument shall be brought in the court of competent jurisdiction in Palm Beach County and not elsewhere. · 

Wilf%µV 
Holly M Serrano 

Damon A Rohling, President 
Title 

; (;Seal)· 

(•,I' 

North American Specialty Insurance Company :· c 
Surety (Seal) ,. , . 

. ,. 
~ 

j: 1 

\,,. 
. \ ;, 

\:",, 

'. 

,t' 'J I 

;,· \\\ { 

10/21/16 Public Construction Bond - 3 



I "9 ll .II 

NAS SURETY GROUP 
NOR1H Al\1ERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY 
W ASIDNGTON INIBRNA TIONAL INSURANCE COMP ANY 
WESTPORTINSURANCE CORPORATION 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Parle, Kansas each does hereby malce, constitute and appoint: 

JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, III, BRET A. RAGLAND and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON 

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaldng or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION ($125,000,000.00) DOLLARS 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors ofNorth American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011. 
"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached." 

By ~ Steven P. Anderson, Semor Vice Pres1de11t of Washmgton International Insurance Company 
& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company 
& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation 

By =ldfi 
Mike A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company 

& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 14th day of December 20 ~-

State of Illinois 
County of Cook ss: 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 
Washington International Insurance Company 
Westport Insurance Corporation 

On this 14th day of __ D_e_c_e_m_b_e_r___;, 20~ before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of 
Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President 
of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies. ,...,._,._,...,...,..,.,,..,..,...,...,...,..,.,..,...,..""",..,..N"l 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MKENNY 

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IWNOIS 
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 

, l'r----~ \, , . \,.j \ . '( \ .'¢:::.., •\t:,.~ /,. ,/ 

M. Kenny, Notary Public ('{ 
I, Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washfng.ton, · International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and.c~n:t;j~t.copj df a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect. 

· ' · ':.'.'. . IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this __ day of _____ __, 20 __ . 
I.ff (._ -~:,:,.·' 

7 1r,j..2-t:.cc~.,.. -· 
Jeffrey ~Jdberg1 Vice President & Assistant S~cretary: ofWashin&fon Intematio~al Insurarice,Com~~~-~ • . , . . ·, North Amen can Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary ofWestJ)91i Insurance Goi;po~!ltion 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR (Contractor and Surety Name) Rohling Architecture Construction, Inc. 
(Contractor) and North American Specialty Insurance Company (Surety) 

We the undersigned hereby guarantee that the (PROJECT NAME AND NUMBER) Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of our work, together with any work of others which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of 
Substantial Completion of all of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted by the County. When correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

In the event of our failure to acknowledge notice, and commence corrections of defective work within five (5) working days after being notified in writing by the Board of County 
Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. 

DATED __________ _ 
(Date to be filled in at substantial completion) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

11/28/11 

Rohling Architecture Construction, Inc .. !;.'' 
(Contractor) (Sbl) ' 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 
(Surety) (Seal) 

Joseph D. Johnson, Jr., Attorney-in~Fact: · · 
Florida Resident Agent 

(Print Name) 

Form of Guarantee - 1 

}, 

•• J1 

J ~-. -

u -1\ ·,' 

r, 



·, ' t " .. . 

NAS SURETY GROUP 
NORTII AMERICAN SPECIAL TY INSURANCE COMP ANY 
W ASIDNGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMP ANY 
WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION 

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Manchester, New Hampshire and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Schaumburg, Illinois, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Overland Park, Kansas each does hereby make, constitute and appoint: 

JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, JR., JOSEPH D. JOHNSON, III, BRET A. RAGLAND and FRANCIS T. O'REARDON 

JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY 

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of: 
ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE MILLION ($125,000,000.00) DOLLARS 

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Cotmnittee dated July 18, 2011. 
"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, unde1iakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is 
FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaldng or contract of surety to which it is attached." 

By ~ Steven P. Anderson, Semor Vice h-es1dent oi Washington International Insurance Company 
& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company 
& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation 

By 2/J/ 
Mike A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company 

& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company & Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 14th day of December 20 ~-

State of Illinois 
County of Cook ss: 

North American Specialty Insurance Company 
Washington International Insurance Company 
Westport Insurance Corporation 

On this 14th day of __ D_ec_e_m_b_e_r~ 20~ before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson , Senior Vice President of 
Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President 
of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.--~---~~~,...,...~~"" 

OFFICIAL SEAL , ·· -.. 
'1 X ',J '\ \ j /, , M KENNY "--/\ \ :J. \ i N, 1¾\...~ f,.. .-· NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILL1NOIS , · , · ·, .. ! MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 12/04/2017 M. Kenny, Notary N.bl~c ~ i .\ ·:, 

I, Jeffrey Goldberg , the duly elected Vice President and Assistant Secretary ofNorth American Specialty Insurance Comi~Y{~:W.~shiµg_toi ~~:, ·,·.: International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and co:iject copy of'a . :\ Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company ap.·d Westport Insurance> Corporation which is still in full force and effect. 
" · ' · 

:·,: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this __ day of _____ -" 20 
---:,· 

~/;/;!J-&~~-- ., 
Jeffrey Goldbe-rg-, V-i-ce-P-re-si-de-nt_&_A~s-sis-tan_t_S_ec-re-ta_ry_o_fW_as_h_in_gt_o_n In-tem-a~ti,...on_ai_in---'sJran~e Co.mp.~f!Y & , .. · ··. ;, ·· North American Specialty Insurance Company & Vice President & Assistant Secretary '~_f Westptnt Insuran~e C~'fOfi\tion 



11. .. ;mred Summary Report Page 1 of 1 • J 

Summa 
This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient. 

Tuesday,February14,2017 

I Simple View I I Certifica~e Images I I Documents I [call Log I 
Insured: Robling Architecture Construction, Inc. Insured ID: ROBLARC-PBC 

Status: Compliant 

ITS Account Number: PLC2034 

Project(s): Palm Beach County - Capital Improvements 

Insurance Policy 
General Liability 

Expiration: 5/23/2017 

General Aggregate: 
Products - Completed Operations 
Aggregate: 

Personal And Advertising Injury: 
Each Occurrence: 

Fire Damage: 

Medical Expense: 
Automobile Liability 

Expiration: 5/23/2017 

Combined Single Limit: 
Workers Compensation/Employers 
Liability 

Expiration: 5/23/2017 

Each Accident: 

Disease - Policy Limit: 

Disease - Each Employee: 

Notifications 

There were no deficiency letters issued. 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$0 

$1,000,000 

$0 

$0 

All Owned Autos 
Hired Autos 
Non-Owned Autos 
$1,000,000 

WC Stat. Limits 

$100,000 

$500,000 

$100,000 

Provided 

$2,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$0 

$1,000,000 

$0 

$0 

Any Auto 
not provided 
Hired Autos 
Non-Owned Autos 
$1,000,000 

WC Stat. Limits 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button belovv to submit a Certificate. 

I Certificate Submittal J 

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/ProblemsSpecificRpt.asp 

Override 

X 

2/14/2017 



, Certificate Image 
•,) ' I• Page 1 of 1 

,,.,.~l 
~081:A~C;.(11 OOHARR.ON ~'°'.ffD" CiE:RJl!FICATE OF LIABILl:TY· INSURAN:Ce ~;:• t 

TIU$, C'EiR'TIFICl\JiE D;S. msmm AS ,A lit.Iii.MR OF at1:FO~ATION OitU. y AJil'.O CONFE'R:S, .NO f:!JGHTS, 'UPON THE ·CER'TifmTE Jit()l.;l;')'E'~ •. T:HlS ·ceFcTlr.tt-Att l>QES NOl A'~AR1\M,if¢.E,1Vr OR Nl::M~Y .~END,, l.:XTEND. (!~ ~Lr/"~~ 11U! :tOVl:tAAGt .Af~CJ;'FtlJ~trl, 8Y ':rnilH>Ol)tll=.$. lflf;LQW~ fHJSI C~'.f'if!JCA,m OF 'ltl$0fi!A;fCt! itiQl,!.'S Wot ·cQ~surrtrrEl A ll'.H)fifl11'tA.Gt R~· l1.WHSS.tJlti~•MsUnER(t), ,ii.Ulllb~, 1,t!'F'R:!SSNTATIW' OFt '~QtflJO~R, Ji.NP 'fflf!i 1CJ;RTJ:f!l~,lli.Tf:! HOLQE;~. . tAfff!ORTANT~ , tb.l;! llit.trti~~•l/l :nr:i141~r 1$ 11!1!'1• .AOO'fffOH.il.i Jr;s:uR~lJI, •~f:lt p;WlkAil¢.a w~~ ;bt •tlil~o.:t~. l.f :!'iiWROG'A lilON If;!! w11nrs:o, $U'!;Jffl io tt-li tom'I~ Mil . ~IC~o~$ ~ftl:tlii p,r,l~y. ,r..,q;rti/1,i ;pt1lli:::~ ml!l.y l't!q~Jijf'~ ~ti, ~d~~P.11l ~ :ij.t;,d.tirtl:e<ttt •oo ihbi: •~ill~~ ,i(l~g; ... ~ i::M~ rili,Jbb. 1n itbe •Clllrtlficat& :bold r rn ileu ~,..llJ/lW e,nd<'.tf,S,tlfflllll'.Jl(t>), _ 4---··"·. 
t~tfll 
Collin$WOll'th, AJt>ii , l:a.mb1mt. ltC il '~pnfutlt~ :$ 
·$L1ilCii'10;t 
JupltGlt, 'F!, 3~:'17 ; 

·1•~s,;..1rAt. .;. m•nN,..,ifl~· : 11; 
~E,~ ~(;>;'~!i'GA. •. Ll•(H ..;.i•txf;'~ -flfH · i 

:~ENERt.l. ~!il:lli\TE , ~ l ·. f,'(,lliC'l/ ~ X r ~Er n Lt..;;;, I pp,of,Y,J\:rr.s-{;~Pi\'.ll"Acyq Ii n'rHSR. · , __ I __ ... 1 
:i; ,i,1;1~ W.li!Ufi 

1,~.f-1lil~ltl'.i1lllioWDi\ilr ·~ . B ·x·i'MW'il>,IJTO. ! -7.fil.ttt.!:{lffiill 
~(~l.,l'fl)~ j 
X, 1-1~ro,.i;uro& 
~ I: 

+~IJ11t1idAi' l 

C: 

, , 20ffl®ffl' - ... __ --

.Jf.'i™ .. ~t. 
l{):Jif~tl(li$ 0M!3/21:)'lf l:OO!t:'\"HUUR'l'.'~l'.~t~l ; !Ii 

E!OO!lY IN~URY 1P"llt~-.I} ! $ 
. '6r-1:Rt'FntM:~GtC ·- · L -~~" , • • 

,~r.J}."ll\l.t'ttf -~---- ,,,_,,__· --.... - .. ·---~---•·n 

li~_Oa:;lJRR~E_,tl£l_:1,_. ----~---­
"OO;ili:/µ.1:i, 

---j ·- ·-·· . : ,· ! ·-pm:,:- ;.t._ .. __ 
,~.~231~~·$ ~m:2~~1 ~::;;:;~N,r PL I.$ .... ·-~~~~i~ 

I:c t. DISl>,W; • l;J. ~P'-C1Y~El 'l _ 1 ,~l}().tll'l 
I E.L.OiSl:1.SE,l'tii.ltiYLl~'T i ;. '1,00,(),QQ 

tffift;~ ~ ,. lOONB;,l'L'OOJi.1lilirihiS NaJJl;:l..EB ~M'll:/RD 1!11~ Mld.llll'lliil,blMIU 5-1~ ·tmy ai,; flt'.mttt<fll/'!11¥;!~ '~J;l!i "·~lli USA~Ot!itt ~mli'I ,, ·P.L~~ .. ,P;tm8lf~J;lh C-1;1umy, C~j!iit,firtriiii')~~m(!~ e&rtffi~ h~li ijs .. md!ili .,f(!i~ji::o:11f qn1i'Ull'id ,11tlUd~ng. IP~~~ llll:t~ t:Qm~~h1dl >Q>!Xii'la:tiQfl~ tt.~t i!j!Hli!r,at fla.'bij'Jil,y rpnr-t:B.:rMt;. ;am) :Sli!kl lhlibll'Jlt}t Vfflfill re-qu1li1d :by wiril~ .. niratt •GtH>.eral Uo!nillltif ,"6, F,llil'IWIJ'Y 9,niJ nr:m~nt~l!tw!la!')' ~n 1~q,,~~d lr,r.' vn~M <Ji(ln'lflltt. W.niW:t of 111.1.ti11orali'liion 1t,ppl~a to gen~r.al '11.St,,JJ!t)I~ ~"'toifjJl,lill . ,!U~ \IIO(kt~ ®M'l'I} for tt~ ,i;e100cate ~d(lm. when ™,i-.rllfeii br 'W'fitt:~lit .,lllntl'atit. ·tl'iln~•lk'tli:ih, il!AAlit~ ~ i.*'li' P(llie)' .f;!Wftt, •~®~lililt~ l!lll(li 11-:.:e,~••ll!~s. ; 
C'l'l~t;it,~ ~i:i~ ut it:~li'ltt~ijl 't6 Jro,nd! :Palm &~th C¢t11t!f¥• ,11. 1ll).iltl't:11J iBt1bidi1iibf.fllTI ll'.l-'!1 ~ 15,liritn, ~ fil!'JrkJ<11 ~ Qftit!l.l~, ~E!r.lffl$ im~ •(fl'rt~lltl&N,l!I:!$·, 
"--------+------------------- .. •· ---"•-··-------------------___, _____ ...... ____ ·-· _C,M~C:l::="t=· LA::....· '"'"'ll.:.c:JO"'-N"--_______ ......._ _ _._.. ......... ...,,.._. ___ _ 

------·- •-·· ··-•- .. -•-··-

'$!-l(liJJJJ,t.r .i'/).it ·1/;lf" i\lil:i ,Mi¼)~ JDl;~O'lt)l!'!{), PQl,,}Q~l!i ~l '(;I.U:0'€~ !Ellif<QR' 'rn~ ~AA~ t>A"rt.E ~!:\ill~ mmc:E WIU. !E tlEl.N'fRt!lll• 11H .,li~fr(}RIJA;:J~t wm!/!'111:ltfr,QUQ,"f fflm'l$JQNS;. 

ID ·t~$.ZQ1.if ACOr(.ti, ·C:Q.ft?Q.\AA.TlON. AU riQ.hhii nis~i:I. 'th, ii\(i.i~~(l Ml:'l'.!i;i ;f;,r,tl;t ~~:11.f'ill''l'egr$req nisr.ks m'~QQ'P.P 

https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/clientreports/Certificates/142765 7 1 2016.htm 2/14/2017 


